



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 873/2025**

ANIL HANDA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shambhavi Kala, Advocate (Through
VC)

versus

ANITA DHAR & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Shatakshi Sharma, Adv. for D-1.
Mr. Vidur Mohan, Mr. Girish Ahuja,
Advs. for D-2.
Mr. Sanjay K. Shandilya and Mr. Adit
Srivastava, Advs for D-3 (Through VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

10.07.2026

%

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Regular Stenographer is on leave.

I.A.17696/2026 under Order VIII Rule 1 of CPC r/w Chapter VII Rule 4 of DHC (O.S.) Rules filed by defendant no.2).

1. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that the present application may be allowed with some cost.
2. Heard.
3. In view of the contents contained in the application and in view of the submission made by learned counsel for the plaintiff the present application is hereby allowed subject to cost of Rs. 4,000/- and the written statement of defendant no.2 is accordingly, taken on record. **The application stands disposed off.**
4. Written statement on behalf of defendant no.1 along with affidavit of admission/denial stand filed. The replication filed to the written statement of defendant no.1 is lying under objections. Learned counsel for the plaintiff is



directed to get the objections removed.

5. Learned counsel for defendant no.3 states that he has filed written statement but the Registry has stated that there is delay. Learned counsel for defendant no.3 states that he shall be filing the written statement along with appropriate application seeking condonation of delay, in due course. Let him do so.
6. No one is present on behalf of defendant nos. 4&5 despite them having been served on dated 10.02.2026 (both).
7. No written statement has been filed on behalf of the defendant nos. 4 &5. The time to file the written statement on behalf of the defendant nos. 4&5 has already lapsed. Therefore, right to file the same on behalf of the defendant no. 4&5 is hereby closed.
8. In the meanwhile, learned counsel for the plaintiff may file rejoinder, if any, to the reply filed to the I.A. 30258/2025 with an advance copy to learned counsel for the defendant no.1.
9. Put up before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 04.08.2026, for further directions.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 10, 2026/nm